Net interest income for the first nine months of 2019 increased $49.4 million, or 16 percent, from the first nine months of 2018
and was primarily attributable to a $46.9 million increase in interest income from commercial loans. Interest expense of $33.9
million for the first nine months of 2019 increased $7.8 million, or 30 percent over the prior year same period as a result of
increased deposits and borrowings combined with interest rate increases. The total funding cost (including non-interest bearing
deposits) for the first nine months of 2019 was 42 basis points compared to 36 basis points for the first nine months of 2018.

The net interest margin as a percentage of earning assets, on a tax-equivalent basis, for the first nine months of 2019 was 4.36
percent, an 18 basis points increase from the net interest margin of 4.18 percent for the first nine months of 2018. The increase in
the margin was principally due to a shift in earning assets to higher yielding loans along with an increase in yields on the loan
portfolio combined with relatively stable cost of funds and reduction in higher cost FHLB advances.

Nine Months ended

(Dollars in thousands)
Sep 30,

2019
Sep 30,

2018 $ Change % Change

Net interest income

Interest income $ 400,896   $ 343,686   $ 57,210   17 %

Interest expense 33,940   26,095   7,845   30 %

Total net interest income 366,956   317,591   49,365   16 %

Non-interest income

Service charges and other fees 53,178   55,179   (2,001)   (4)%

Miscellaneous loan fees and charges 3,934   5,527   (1,593)   (29)%

Gain on sale of loans 23,929   21,495   2,434   11 %

Gain (loss) on sale of investments 14,158   (756)   14,914   (1,973)%

Other income 7,158   8,885   (1,727)   (19)%

Total non-interest income 102,357   90,330   12,027   13 %

$ 469,313   $ 407,921   $ 61,392   15 %

Net interest margin (tax-equivalent) 4.36 % 4.18 %

11

Non-interest Income
Non-interest income of $102.4 million for the first nine months of 2019 increased $12.0 million, or 13 percent, over the same
period last year which was driven by the sale of debt securities from the balance sheet strategy implemented during the current
year. Service charges and other fees of $53.2 million for 2019 year to date decreased $2.0 million, or 4 percent, from the same
period prior year and although there was an increase in fees from increased number of deposit accounts from organic growth and
acquisitions, the impact of the Durbin Amendment overshadowed such increases. Gain on the sale of loans of $23.9 million for the